

## Municipality of Northern Bruce Peninsula Council Meeting Highlights April 8, 2024

The following is a summary of the proceedings of the Regular Council Meeting held on April 8, 2024:

- Council approved the minutes of the Regular Council Meeting held on March 25, 2024.
- A Public Meeting was held for Zoning By-law Z-2024-005 (Sommer) for a proposed severance on Bradley Drive.
  - Council approved Zoning By-law Z-2024-005 (Sommer).
- Council received a delegation from Steve Levack regarding Short-term Accommodation Licence "Grandfathered" Request for 2 Front Street.
  - It was noted that more information will be provided to Council surrounding the request following the submission of a Planning Application to the Bruce County Planning Department.
  - No decision was made regarding the request at the April 8, 2024, Council Meeting.
- Council authorized an agreement between Parks Canada Agency and the Municipality as it relates to the acceptance of hauled sewage.
- Council awarded Contract 23-007 C1 Main Street Lion's Head Sidewalk Reconstruction and Upgrades Phase #1 to Signature Contractors in the amount of \$378,430.00, excluding HST, as per letter of recommendation from GSS Engineering Consultants Ltd.
- Council awarded RFT 221-09004-00 Judges Creek Bridge Replacement Tender for both Site 1 and Site 2 to Bridge Excavating Ltd. for a Total Tender Price of \$1,003,632.10, including HST, as per letter of recommendation from WSP Canada Inc.
- Council received a report from the Clerk regarding the Grey Bruce Detachment Joint Board Final Implementation Report.
  - A resolution was passed which included the appointment of 4 Community Appointee Positions on the Grey Bruce Detachment Joint Board.

- Council received approved Accounts Payable Voucher for March 2024, in the amount of \$4,440,966.95.
- Council approved the February 6, 2024, minutes of the Museum Committee.
- Council approved the March 20, 2024, Minutes of the Chi Cheemaun Festival Committee.
- Council received several items of correspondence as information.
- Council directed the Public Works Manager to respond to a piece of correspondence surrounding minor road maintenance on Cabot Head Road.
- Council approved three by-laws, a Hauled Sewage Agreement with Parks Canada, the establishment and appointment of a Municipal Drainage Committee, and a Confirmatory By-law.
- Following Closed Session, Mayor McIver advised that Council approved the minutes of February 5, 2024, Closed Session meeting, Council directed the CAO to investigate the human resources issues and the tower proposal consultation.

Council Meeting Highlights are provided in this format for convenience only and are not approved Council Meeting Minutes. For a more detailed description of the meeting, please view Council Meeting Minutes on our <u>municipal website</u>. For more information, please contact Cathy Addison, Clerk, at <u>clerk@northernbruce.ca</u>